U.

Form PTO-1595



U.S. Department of Commerce

to the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): a) Francis E. Johnson g) b) Gary M. King h) c) William J. Rooney i) d) Peter B. Yocom j) e) k)	rks. Please record the attached
More names attached? Y X N	 More names attached? <u> </u>
Execution date(s): a) January 23, 2001 g) b) January 17, 2001 h) c) January 17, 2001 i) d) January 18, 2001 j) e) k) f) Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrew J. Wojnicki, Jr. IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law 2455 South Road, M/S, P386 Poughkeepsie NY 12601 (845) 433-1172	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my information is true and correct and any attached co original document. Sandra L. Kilmer Signature	knowledge and belief, the foregoing py is a true copy of the 1/24/2001 Date

PATENT REEL: 011509 FRAME: 0755

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

of Poughkeepsie (1) Francis E. Johnson State of New York County of Dutchess

(2) Gary M. King of Millbrook County of Dutchess State of New York

William J. Rooney of Hopewell Junction County of Dutchess State of New York (3)

and

Peter B. Yocom of Wappingers Falls (4)County of Dutchess State of New York

have invented certain improvements in

METHOD, SYSTEM AND PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR PROJECTING THE IMPACT OF CONFIGURATION CHANGES ON CONTROLLERS

and executed a United States Patent Application therefor on

(1) January 23, 2001 , (2) January 17, 2001 , (3) January 17, 2001 and

(4) January 18, 2001 ·

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York, 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and the invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patents granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed

on 1/23/01 (1)

(2) at Poughkeepsie, NY
on I-I7-UI

(3) at <u>Poughkeepsie</u>, NY on //1/2001

(4)

RECORDED: 01/24/2001

Sary M King

Gary M. King

William J. Mooney

Peter B. Your

PATENT REEL: 011509 FRAME: 0756